
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Monday, 8th March, 2021

Time: 5.00 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from members of the public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday , 2 December 2020 (Pages 1 - 
6)
Minutes attached

5  Health and Wellbeing Board Revised Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer attached

6  Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 
Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board) (Pages 13 - 16)
Update paper from Director of Public Health attached

7  Schools Wellbeing Programme (Pages 17 - 22)
Report from Leisure Contracts and Development Manager attached

8  Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend (Pages 23 - 38)
Report from Director of Public Health attached

9  Primary Care Strategy (Pages 39 - 40)
Report from NHS Alliance Director attached

10  Drug and Alcohol Management Report (Pages 41 - 44)
Report from DACT Commissioning and Research Officer attached

11  A Better Start Progress Update 
Report from ABSS Chair /  ABSS Director (to follow)

12  Provisional Dates 2021/22 
Wednesday 9th June 2021 at 5pm
Wednesday 8th September 2021 at 5pm
Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 5pm
Monday 7th March 2022 at 5pm

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson, D Jarvis, A Jones, *B Hooper, I Gilbert, 
A Griffin, T Forster, K Ramkhelawon, M Marks K Jackson, J Currell, 
P Scott, O Richards, P D’orsi and Y Blucher.

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor Salter (observer: Chair of People Scrutiny Committee).
R Harris, B Pollard, G Halksworth, B Martin, B Leigh, S Baker, K 
Read, J Thompson, H Johnston and J Banks.

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 7.35 pm

640  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulroney (substitute: Cllr 
Hooper), C Panniker, S Dolling and A Khaldi.

641  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Hooper – Minute 648 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-
pecuniary interest: has undertaken work for and on behalf of A Better Start 
Southend;

(b) Councillor T Harp - Minute 648 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Friend employed by ‘A Better Start Southend’;

(c) O Richards - (Healthwatch Southend) - Minute 648 (A Better Start Progress 
Update) – Non-pecuniary interest: Employed by Family Action to run Healthwatch 
Southend, Family Action run children’s centres within the Borough;

(d) K Jackson (SAVS) - Minute 648 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-
pecuniary interest: SAVS is a delivery partners for A Better Start Southend.

642  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 8th September 2020 

Resolved:- 

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 8th September 2020, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

1

4



643  Drug and Alcohol Commissioning and Treatment: Transfer of 
responsibility from the Community Safety Partnership Board 

The Board considered a report from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
setting out a proposal to transfer the management responsibility for the regulation, 
performance monitoring and commissioning of drug and alcohol treatment 
services/provision in the Borough from the Community Safety Partnership Board 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Board noted that a wider review of the Terms of Reference and membership 
was required to bring the Board up-to-date and ensure that it is fit-for-purpose (i.e. 
changes in the CCG and NHS England).

The Board also noted the concerns from Healthwatch regarding the potential 
conflict of interest and their ability to hold partners to account.  In response it was 
emphasised that the Board would not be directly involved in commissioning 
services and its role is to provide challenge and have oversight in terms of the 
delivery and performance of the commissioned services. 

Resolved:

1. That the responsibility for the delivery and performance management of drug 
and alcohol treatment services be transferred from the Community Safety 
Partnership Board to the Health Wellbeing Board, with the effect date 
commencing at the next formal HWB meeting.

2. That the HWB Terms of Reference be reviewed to ensure they are fit-for-
purpose and that the revised Terms of Reference be presented to the next Board 
meeting for approval and submission to Full Council.

644  Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 
Outbreak Control Plan Oversight and Engagement Board) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health providing an update 
on the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of the national 
Test, Trace, Contain and Enable (TTCE) programme, which was a central part of 
the governments COVID-19 recovery strategy to manage the rate of reproduction 
and reduce the spread of infection through coordinated effort from local and 
national organisations, the voluntary sector and community partners, and the 
general public.

The Board was advised that Southend Hospital was seeing an increase in the 
number of people attending with COVID-19 symptoms which was putting 
significant pressure on respiratory and critical care services, particularly in the last 
7 days.

Resolved:

1. That progress and the on-going implementation of the Local Outbreak Control 
Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak Control Oversight 
and Engagement Board, be noted.

2. That the current position with regard to COVID-19, be noted.

2



3. That the Board’s appreciation be extended to all staff, volunteers, communities, 
etc for their work and efforts pulling together in these most difficult circumstances.

645  Sexual Health Service Update 

The Board considered a report presented by the Director of Public Health 
providing an update on the impact of the pandemic on access to the Sexual 
Health services in Southend and an overview of the progress with the 
procurement plan for a new service from April 2021.

The Board asked a number of questions relating to the procurement plan which 
were responded to by the Director.  

Resolved:
,
1. That it be noted that, despite the restrictions introduced to manage the spread 
of the coronavirus since March 2020, the providers of the Sexual Health services 
have adopted a successful approach in maintaining a high level of access to their 
services since April 2020.

2. That it be noted that the procurement of a new Sexual Health service was 
progressing, with a view that the new provider will be announced before Christmas 
2020.

646  Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Progress Update 

The Board considered a report presented by the Director of Education and Early 
Years, with regard to children and young people with Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND), setting out progress in key areas and the role of the 
Board in the strategic oversight and governance of SEND on an ongoing basis.

In response to questions concerning the Parent./Carer Forum the Director advised 
that the Department of Education determines who is awarded the Parent/Carer 
Forum and a decision was expected shortly.

The Board also discussed the status of the Lighthouse Centre and noted that a bi-
monthly report is provided to the CCG Board.  It was also noted that there had 
been a number of concerns and complaints about the Centre and a planning 
workshop was being arranged before Christmas to look at some of the issues and 
address them in a positive way.  

Resolved:

1. That progress on leadership and governance, self-evaluation and areas of 
significant improvement, be noted.

2. That an update paper on the Lighthouse Centre be provided to the next meeting 
of the Board.

647  Winter Planning (Mental Health, ASC and SEE Winter Plans) 

3



The Board received a PowerPoint presentation providing an overview of the 
Winter Plan 2020/21 across the system (MSE HCP NHS and SBC Adult Social 
Care).  A copy of the presentation slides would be circulated following the 
meeting.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by system 
leads from respective partners.  The Board commented that this was a very 
comprehensive winter plan across the system.

Resolved:

That the presentation/overview of the Winter Plan 2020/21 across the system, be 
noted.

648  A Better Start Progress Update 

The Board considered a report presented by the Director of A Better Start 
Southend providing an update from the ABSS Chair on key developments since 
the last meeting of the Board.

The Board commented that it would be beneficial to arrange an informal workshop 
session to explore the legacy of the ABSS Strategy.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That an HWB workshop to review the ABSS Sustainability and Legacy Plan be 
arranged, prior to formal approval at a future HWB.

649  LIveWell Southend 

The Board considered a report presented by the Director of Public Health 
providing an update on the development of the Livewell Southend Website..

Resolved:

That the report and the next steps set out in Section 4, be noted.

650  Key Worker Housing 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation providing an overview of Key 
Worker Housing initiative in Southend.  The scheme was a way in which workers 
in certain eligible organisations can access local housing for a reduced outlay.

Resolved:

That the PowerPoint presentation be noted and that Key Worker Housing be a 
topic for in-depth discussion at a future informal Board workshop.

4



651  School Sport and PE Update 

The Board considered a report presented by the Council’s Leisure Contracts and 
Development Manager providing an update on the recent progress made through 
working with Active Essex and both School Sports Partnerships, including the 
successes, challenges and future opportunities to promote physical and mental 
wellbeing following the consequential impact of the pandemic.

Resolved:

That the update report be noted, including the successes, challenges and future 
opportunities.

652  Better Care Fund (BCF) Progress Update 

This item was deferred.

653  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

654  Integrated Care System Application 

The Board considered confidential papers presented by the Programme Director, 
Mid and South Essex providing an overview of the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
application.

The Board noted that a further report would be presented to the Board in 
February/March 2021 on progress.

Resolved:

1. That the letter of support be noted and that on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board the Chair, Councillor Harp, be the co-signatory on the ICS 
application.

2,. That the draft nature of the ICS application pack, be noted and that the Mid & 
South Essex Partnership Board will be approving the final pack at its meeting on 
10 December 2020.

Chair:

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 

Services)
To

Health and Wellbeing Board
On

8th March 2021
Report prepared by: Robert Harris (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer)
Revised / Updated Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Members : Councillor Harp

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

To present the revised and updated Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of 
Reference for agreement and submission to the Full Council of Southend-on-
Sea Borough for approval.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the revised terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board, as set out in 
Appendix 1, be endorsed for recommendation to the Full Council for inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution.

2.2 That the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board, be reviewed on an 
annual basis to ensure they are fit-for-purpose.

3. Background

3.1 The Board at its meeting held on 2nd December 2020 agreed the proposal to 
transfer the management responsibility for drug and alcohol services from the 
Community Safety Partnership Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The 
change has been incorporated into the Terms of Reference attached at 
Appendix 1. 

3.2 At the same Board meeting it was highlighted that the Terms of Reference had 
not been reviewed since February 2016 and that there were a number of minor 
consequential changes needed to be made to the membership details (i.e. co-
option of the Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and changes to CCG 
role descriptors).  These revisions have now been incorporated into the Terms 
of Reference attached at Appendix 1.

Agenda
Item No.

7

5



Report Title Report Number

4. Other Options 

4.1 None 

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 To endorse the revised Terms of Reference for referral to Full Council for 
approval.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 

Contribution to Council’s Southend 2050 Ambition and Priorities, including the 
STP shared priorities, in particular Active and Involved and Safe and Well.

6.2 Financial Implications 

None

6.3 Legal Implications

None

6.4 People Implications 

None

6.5 Property Implications

None

6.6 Consultation

None

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

None

6.8 Risk Assessment

None

6.9 Value for Money

None

6.10 Community Safety Implications

None

6.11 Environmental Impact

8



Report Title Report Number

None

7. Background Papers

None

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix 1 – Health and Wellbeing Board Revised Terms of Reference

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Health & Wellbeing Board

6.8.1 Membership

6 Councillors to include the Cabinet Member with responsibility for health. (The 
Mayor and members of People Scrutiny Committee shall not be members of the 
Board).

The following co-opted members with voting rights:

Chief Executive SBC, 
SBC Executive Director (Adults and Communities)
SBC Executive Director (Children and Public Health)
SBC Director of Public Health
NHS England – Essex Local Area Team – Local Area Team Director 
Healthwatch Southend Representative (x1)
NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG):

- NHS Alliance Director
- Chair of CCG Governing Body

The following co-opted members without voting rights:

Chief Executive, Essex Partnership University Trust (EPUT)
Chief Executive, Southend University Hospital Foundation Trust (SUHFT)
Chief Executive, Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS)
Director of Culture, Tourism and Property
Chief Executive/Chief Officer – Pre-school Learning Alliance
Mid and South Essex Health and Care Partnership 
Independent Chair (Safeguarding)
Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Essex (PFCC)
Director of Culture and Tourism

The Chair of the Council’s People Scrutiny Committee with observer status, including 
the ability to ask questions and make comments.  Should the Council wish to vary 
the composition of the Health & Wellbeing Board, it shall only do so after having 
consulted with the Board.

The meetings to be chaired by either the Leader of the Council or the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for health.

Substitutes
[...]
lth and wellbeing related 

issues that may have a significant impact on the delivery of the JHWS.
 To provide strategic leadership to support development of drug and alcohol 

treatment that deliver positive outcomes for individuals.  Approve the Adult 
Treatment Plan, Young People’s Treatment Plan and Local Alcohol Strategy, 
and provide ongoing governance and scrutiny to ensure targets are met and 
underperformance addressed.

 To oversee and monitor the delivery and performance of commissioned 
services and strategies for adult drug and alcohol users, and young people;

 To oversee the strategic governance for Fulfulling Lives. A Better Start 
Programme.

6.8.4 Status of Meetings

Open to the public

6.8.5 Reports to

The Council

12



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Report of the Director of Public Health

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
8th March 2021

Report prepared by: Krishna Ramkhelawon, 
Director of Public Health

For information 
only

For discussion X Approval required

Coronavirus Pandemic Management
Updates from the Health Protection Board and the Oversight and Engagement Board

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

Purpose

This is to provide an update on the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of 
the national Test, Trace, Contain and Enable (TTCE) programme.     

Background

The TTCE programme is a central part of UK government’s COVID-19 recovery strategy.  The 
primary objectives are to control the COVID-19 rate of reproduction (R), reduce the spread of 
infection and save lives, and in doing so help return life to as normal as possible, for as many 
people as possible, in a way that is safe, protects our health and care systems and releases our 
economy.  

Local Outbreak Control Plan (LOCP)

Local planning and response is essential.  Response includes a local containment strategy, the 
implementation of which is expected to be achieved within the existing legal framework and 
by appealing to
[...]
our messaging to the public 
and local businesses. We continue to hold regular webinars with schools and we are actively 
engaged with a multi-media social marketing campaign in promoting our key messages of 
maintaining social distancing, hand hygiene and using face covering in the appropriate 
settings. We have been holding regular community engagement events to provide 
reassurance, respond to local concerns and gain more insight to support our local response. 
Further messaging is planned as we mark the start of the national Roadmap to exit this 
lockdown. 

The Board is actively supporting with promoting the community LFD testing programme and 
supporting the local NHS in addressing any hesitancy with the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme.

All our actions and local interventions are reviewed and shared with the Regional Test and 
Trace Support and Assurance Team.

Recommendation

1. For the HWB Board to note progress and ongoing implementation of the Local 
Outbreak Control Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak Control 
Oversight and Engagement Board.

2. For the HWB Board to note that the Local Outbreak Control Plan will be reviewed and 
published as the Local Outbreak Management Plan, in line with the national refresh of 
the Contain Framework in support of the Roadmap to exit Lockdown by the 31st March 
2021.

16



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Krishna Ramkhelawon, Director of Public Health, 

Southend Borough Council;

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
8 March 2021

Report prepared by:
Kevin Read, Leisure Contracts and Development Manager 

(Physical Activity & Wellbeing Lead),
Southend Borough Council

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Schools Wellbeing Programme Update

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is as follows:

1.1 To review and update The Board on the recent progress made through working 
with both School Sports Partnerships on the Schools Wellbeing Programme, 
including successes, c
[...]
nt and actively involved, where appropriate.  The approximate cost    
comes to £92,400.

21



6

 

7 Legal Implications

7.1 None at this stage.

8 Equality & Diversity 

8.1 All key stages, in all schools, are provided for.

8.2 The strategy is population wide and aims to ensure that everyone who lives or 
works in the borough has the opportunity to be more physically active.

22



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Krishna Ramkhelawon, Director of Public Health, 

Southend Borough Council;

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
8 March 2021

Report prepared by:
Kevin Read, Leisure Contracts and Development Manager 

(Physical Activity & Wellbeing Lead),
Southend Borough Council

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation Update

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is as follows:

1.1 To provide The Board with the updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

1.2 To update The Board on the recent consultation carried out, as well as the results 
from the consultation, in regard to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Southend.

1.3 To stimulate Board discussions regarding priorities for action. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update provided, including 
successes, challenges and future opportunities. 

2.2 The Board is asked to consider the details and suggest additional actions if 
required or opportunities to further develop the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Agenda
Item No.

23

8



2

3 Background & Context

3.1 The Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016 to 2021 is due to end soon.  This          
strategy provided a framework and action plan to support the long term vision for 
Southend to be a healthier, more active borough.

3.2 There is growing recognition that health inequalities are widening, partly due to 
the impact caused by covid.

3.3 A proportion (41,685) of the borough’s population live in neighbourhoods which 
according to the Index o
[...]
cture and opportunities, people are proud of where they live.

Safe and Well: To provide welcoming and trusted services, that contribute towards peoples 
safety and wellness.  The provision of quality housing, improved air quality and the 
promotion of healthy food choices.

Active and Involved: Community cohesion is promoted through engagement with services.  
These services are seen as an integral part of the community and are co-designed by users.

Opportunity and Prosperity: People are supported to make best use of the wider health 
offer.  The infrastructure is in place to support our workforce and the value of work and 
voluntary activity in maintaining and enhancing health and wellbeing is recognised.

Connected and Smart: We have a digital offer, which is fit for purpose and simple to use for 
staff and residents.  Upskill residents on the digital offer, to provide an equitable service.  
Travel options are clean, green and efficient, to help people get around the borough easily.

36



37



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Sponsor: Tricia D’Orsi, NHS Alliance Director

Purpose
The existing Mid and South Essex Primary Care Strategy (PCS) was approved in the summer 
of 2018 and covered a period up until 2020/21.

Its focus was on 

 addressing an existing and projected demand and capacity gap within General Practice
 ensuring that General Practice was sustainable and an attractive place to work, and
 whilst this was particularly aimed at individual provider resilience there was a desire to 

encourage collaborative working across General Practice and between General Practice 
and the wider system

In early 2019 NHSE released the Long-Term Plan and the outcomes of the latest round of GP 
Contract negotiations, both of which built on concepts included in the PCS. The Network 
(PCN) DES provided a contractual vehicle upon which transformation could be delivered.

In the Autumn of 2020 it was agreed by the MSE Health and
[...]
ondary care and that General Practice 
should take a leadership role in owning this

• The future model of care remains in-line with the strategy of 2018, with a focus on 
improved collaboration between and beyond General Practice through Primary Care 
Networks – in Southend this aligns with work already underway with the Local 
Authority around improving collaborative arrangements between frontline staff, and 
the principles of the South East Essex Alliance. Working with partners PCNs will focus 
on
• Improved collaboration with all stakeholder that impact on a person’s health 

and wellbeing, and
• Improving population health outcomes

• The development of better engagement between PCNs and the communities which 
they serve as a key part of the future operating model for Primary Care Networks

Next Steps
The current document is undergoing a re-edit at which point further engagement will be 
undertaken to ensure it meets the requirements of the partnership. This will include as a 
minimum the local NHS Alliance Director, the LA representative from the Health and Care 
Partnership and representation from Healthwatch.

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the content of this update paper.

40



Southend Partnerships

Report of the Drug & Alcohol Commissioning Team
to the

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

8th March 2021

Report prepared by: Jamie Pennycott

Agenda
item:

DACT Management Report

Report Status: for decision / note

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Board of the latest available performance of commissioned services. 
1.2 To inform the Board of the latest available financial performance.
1.3 To apprise the Board of work undertaken using the additional funding made available by 

Public Health England in January 2021
1.4 To alert the Board of additional funding being made available from Public Health England 

to enhance the interface between criminal justice and drug and alcohol treatment 
services

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that 
[...]
2: Southend YP Exec Summary– Q2 20_21
Appendix 3: DACT Management Statement_Period 10

8. Report history

7.1 The content of this report has been reviewed by the Director of Commissioning

44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday , 2 December 2020
	5 Health and Wellbeing Board Revised Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - Revised HWB Terms of Reference

	6 Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board)
	7 Schools Wellbeing Programme
	8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend
	Appendix 1 - List of those contacted HWB Strategy
	Appendix 2 Health and Wellbeing Strategy for HWB

	9 Primary Care Strategy
	10 Drug and Alcohol Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 8th March, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
Councillors M Davidson, I Gilbert, A Jones and Mulroney.

Y Blucher, T’Dorsi, K Ramhelawon, T Forster, M Marks, A Green, 
O Richards and  P Hill

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (observer – People Scrutiny Committee Chair)
S Dolling, B Leigh, J Banks, A Khaldi, J Pennycott, K Read, S Baker 
and R Harris

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 7.07 pm

878  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis, K Jackson (SAVS), J. 
Gardner (Deputy EPFCC), C Panniker (Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation 
Trust), A Griffin (SBC), P Scott (Essex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Dr J. 
Garcia (Chair – CCG Governing Body) and M Atkinson (safeguarding).

879  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Cllr Salter – Minute 883 (Covid-19 Pandemic updates), Minute 885 (Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend) and Minute 886 (Primary Care Strategy) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; 
daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the Borough;

(b) Cllr Harp – Minute 888 (A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest wife is employed in senior role at SAVS and he is a volunteer with 
SAVS;

(c) O Richards – Minute 888 ( A Better Start Progress Update) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Employed by Family Action to run Healthwatch Southend, Family 
Action also run children’s centres within the Borough;

880  Questions from members of the public 

There were no public questions at this meeting.

881  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday , 2 December 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 2nd December 2020, subject 
to the addition of T D’orsi to the list of apologies and the following interest 
declared by Councillor Salter, be confirmed as a correct record and signed:



‘Cllr Salter – Minute 644 (Covid-19 Pandemic Update) and Minute 654 (Integrated 
Care System Approach) -pecuniary interest: Husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP 
in the Borough.’

882  Health and Wellbeing Board Revised Terms of Reference 

The Board considered a report from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
presenting the revised and updated Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of 
Reference.

Resolved:

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be recommended to Council for 
approval.

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be reviewed 
annually.

883  Covid-19 Pandemic Updates (Health Protection Board and Local 
Outbreak Plan Oversight and Engagement Board) 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the Covid-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan implementation of the 
national Test, Trace, Contain and Enable (TTCE) programme.

The Director of Public Health also provided an overview of recent developments 
since the publication of the report which included an accelerated programme of 
school children testing, the changes to Test and Trace to a wider Pandemic 
Management Plan.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  

Resolved:

1. That the progress and ongoing implementation of the Local Outbreak Control 
Plan by the Local Health Protection Board and the Outbreak Control Oversight 
and Engagement Board, be noted.

2. That it be noted that the Local Outbreak Control Plan will be reviewed and 
published as the Local Outbreak Management Plan, in line with the national 
refresh of the Contain Framework in support of the Roadmap to exit lockdown by 
the 31st March 2021.

3. That the Board’s deep felt thanks appreciation be extended to all partners 
staff/employees and volunteers for their exemplary support and work during the 
pandemic and their delivery of the vaccination programme in the Borough.



884  Schools Wellbeing Programme 

The Board considered a report of the Leisure Contracts and Development 
Manager providing an update on the recent progress made through working with 
both School Sports Partnerships on the Schools Wellbeing Programme, including 
successes, challenges and future opportunities.

The Board also received a brief overview of a number of the Schools Wellbeing 
Programme projects and initiatives.  The Board asked a number of questions 
which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the update on the Schools Wellbeing Programme, including successes, 
challenges and future opportunities, be noted.

885  Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting the 
updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend.  The Board also received a 
PowerPoint presentation providing a snapshot and overview of the outcomes of 
the recent consultation carried out regarding the Strategy.

The Board discussed the report and noted that a further detailed analysis of the 
consultation results was taking place and the Strategy would be brought back to 
the Board in June 2021.

The Board also made the following comments:

 Mental health is a significant priority area and needs to be highlighted more 
in the Strategy;

 In terms of prevention hidden need should be a key priority (how to reach 
the most vulnerable – unpaid/informal carers, rough sleepers, etc);

 Ensuring future planning builds in health and wellbeing – referred to the 
‘Building for a Healthy Life Design’ document which has strong link to the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

 The Strategy needs to reflect the needs of our whole population such as 
older people with dementia and adults with learning disabilities who would 
be impacted by health and wellbeing inequalities.

Resolved:

1. That the update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend, including 
successes, challenges and future opportunities, be noted.

2. That the next iteration of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southend be 
presented to the Board at its meeting in June 2021.



886  Primary Care Strategy 

The Board considered a report from the NHS Alliance Director providing an 
update on the progress of the refreshed and revised Mid and South Essex Primary 
Care Strategy (PCS).  

The Board noted that the current version of the PCS was undergoing a re-edit and 
further engagement with partners will take place to ensure it meets the 
requirements of the partnership.

Resolved:

1. That the update report, be noted.

2. That it be noted that the final refreshed and revised Primary Care Strategy 
would be presented to the Board at its meeting in June 2021.

887  Drug and Alcohol Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Drug and Alcohol Commissioning Team 
presenting the latest available performance of commissioned services and the 
latest available financial performance.  

The report also sets out the work undertaken using the additional funding made 
available by Public Health England in January 2021 and the additional funding 
being made available to enhance the interface between the criminal justice system 
and drug and alcohol treatment.

Resolved:

That the current performance be noted and the management actions in place be 
endorsed.

888  A Better Start Progress Update 

The Board considered a report from the ABSS Chair and ABSS Director providing 
an update on key developments since the last meeting of the Board.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

889  Provisional Dates 2021/22 

Resolved:

That the following provisional dates for 2021/22, be noted:

Wednesday 9th June 2021 – 5pm
Wednesday 8th September 2021 – 5pm
Thursday 2nd December 2021 – 5pm
Monday 7th March 2022 – 5pm

Chair:


